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New Zealand Gazettes Transcriptions
(Weblink War Transcripts NZ Gazette)

Reference Archives New Zealand Wellington Office and New Plymouth Library
New Zealand Gazette
ALSO SEARCH = Militia Act 1858 and Militia Act Amendment 1860

New Zealand Gazette 1869 Wellington Thursday March 11, 1869

Orders in Council -At the Government House at Wellington this tenth day of March 1869
Page 127 = details information conferring a Decorative Distinction on members of the Militia
Volunteers and Armed Constabulary etc.

New Zealand Gazette 1869 Wellington Saturday November 06, 1869
Page 590 = New Zealand War Medal - Her Majesty The Queen grants the decoration of the New
Zealand War medal and the conditions are listed

New Zealand Gazette 1869 Wellington Thursday December 30, 1869

Page 679 — 680 = New Zealand War Medal correspondence, Report of the Joint Committee on
the NZ War Medal and form of application for the New Zealand War Medal

NOTE reference to the NZ Gazette No 63 of the 6th November and extracts from the Journals of
the House of Representatives

New Zealand Gazette 1870 Wellington Wednesday January 12, 1870

Page 11 = Colonial Defence Office reports on notification of Queens command to her Secretary
of State for the Colonies regarding the NZ War Medal etc.

Note gives reference to Order in Council at Government House on 10th March 1869 and a copy
was placed in between pages 10 and 11.

New Zealand Gazette 1871 Wellington Wednesday May 31, 1871 page 241

Colonial Defence Office — Interim report of the War Medal Commissioners

[1] On the accompanying Roll marked A we have included names of those applicants who are

entitled, under the terms of the Resolution of the House of Representatives to receive the Medal

for services performed during the years 1845, 1846 or 1847 or during the years from 1860 to

1866 both inclusive

[2] And on the Roll marked B the names of those who have established their claims to the Medal

if it is to be granted for services performed subsequent to the year 1866

[3] And in the Roll marked C we have given the names of those applicants whose claims we

have rejected and in each case have specified the reasons for such rejection.

[4] We also transmit a Roll marked D containing the names, rank and corps &c., of the Officers

and men of the Colonial Forces who have been killed in action, or have died from wounds

received in action since the 11th July 1868

Note all of the above includes Native militia but there does not seem to be a list for them

¢ Roll A page 241 — 244 = list of names, rank and unit

¢ Roll B page 244 — 245 = list of names, rank and unit

o Roll C page 245 = [1] Christian Charles BLUCHER Surveying party [2] Edward Graham
MCMINN Senior Sergeant Armed Constabulary 5th division [3] Henry SOUTHEE Constable
Armed Constabulary 5th Division

¢ Roll D page 246 247 = list of names, rank, corps, where born, age on enrolment, when killed
and remarks

NOTE correspondence refers to General order of March 1869 (Government publication)

Roll of non-commissioned officers and men of the (unit listed below) who volunteered for service
with the Imperial Commissariat Transport Corps and who were employed and paid by the
Imperial Government during the Military operation in New Zealand and who are therefore entitled
to the New Zealand Medal 1861-1866.
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Deserters of New Zealand Wars

Please note | have only transcribed the names of the 141 men who were recorded as deserters

and were made up of:

www.lynly.gen.nz

RANK = Privates 125, Corporals 7, Artifices/Artificers 7 & Sergeants 2

UNIT = Auckland Militia 28, 1st Waikato Regiment 11, 2nd Waikato Regiment 47 & 3rd Waikato

Regiment 55

Name

AGNEW William
ALLEN Henry
BADFIELD William
BARRACK George
BARRASS John
BARROW William
BAYLISS Charles
BELL George

BELL Peter

BETTS Edward
BETTS Henry
BIANAWITCH Mark
BLACKBURN William
BOATEL Rennier
BOLYER Walter
BOTHAM Robert
BOURKE James
BOWES James
BRECHT Charles
BROWN John 1st
BURNS Michael
BUTTER Henry
CALLAGHAN James
CALPINE John
CAMERON Mathew
CARR Henry
CARTER William
CASEY Michael
CAVE Thomas
CAVE William
CHAMPNEYS Frederick
CHARNOCK George
CHURCHILL Beetham
CLARK Ambrose
CLOUGH John
CONNOR Peter
CONWAY Francis
CORNELL George
COSBORNE George
CREED Robert
CROSSLAND John
DAMPIER James
DAVIS Phillip
DOUGLAS William
DOWN James
DOWNE Robert
DURSTON Sydney
EASDALE James
EATON Thomas
ELDER Robert
ELGIN John

Rank
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Corporal
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Corporal
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Sergeant
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private

Page
252
252
249
252
249
249
252
252
250
249
250
249
250
252
249
251
250
252
252
252
252
250
251
251
251
248
249
251
252
252
250
252
252
252
252
250
252
252
251
250
252
251
249
250
251
249
251
251
252
249
250

Unit

3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

3rd Waikato Regiment
1st Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

2nd Waikato Regiment
1st Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia
Auckland Militia

2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
1st Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
1st Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
1st Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

1st Waikato Regiment
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ELLIS Edward
EVANS William
FITZGERALD Michael
GALLAGHER Hugh
GILDARD James
GRIMLEY Joseph
HADSON Joseph
HARPER R H
HARRIS Ellis
HARRISON William
HART William
HARVEY Anthony
HAWKES James
HENRY Charles
HILL William
HOBIN John
HOWARTH George
HUMPHREYS P F
HUTCHINS William
JEFFS William
KELLY George
KEOWN Thomas
LAMB George
LINDSAY Robert
LOHMAN George
LOVETT John
LYNCH Francis
MAHONEY John
MALCOLM William
MCALISTER Hugh
MCBRIDE William J
MCCLEARY William
MCCULLUM D
MCDONALD James
MCKANE John
MCKAYE Donald
MCKENZIE John
MILLER Edward F
MOSSMAN Edward
MOUTGOMERY James
MUIR Alexander
NEILSON John
NEWALL William
NEWARAU Josiah
O’GRADY John
PARKER James
PEARCE Frances
PEPPER John
PHILBRICK Edwin
PHILIPS Oliver
PITCHER George
PORTER John
PRESTON James
PRICE Charles T
REESE George
RENSHAW Joseph
RIPPEY Robert

Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Artifices
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Artifices
Private
Private
Corporal
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Corporal
Private
Private
Artifices
Private
Artifices
Private
Private
Corporal
Private
Private
Private

252
252
252
251
249
252
252
250
251
249
249
252
249
252
252
251
252
251
252
252
249
251
250
249
250
253
251
249
249
251
251
250
251
253
251
252
251
251
249
251
251
253
253
251
253
248
249
253
250
251
250
249
249
251
249
251
251
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3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

Auckland Militia

3rd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

2nd Waikato Regiment
1st Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

Auckland Militia

2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
1st Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
1st Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
3rd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

Auckland Militia

3rd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

Auckland Militia

3rd Waikato Regiment
Auckland Militia

2nd Waikato Regiment
2nd Waikato Regiment
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ROACH Patrick Private 250 1st Waikato Regiment
ROBINSON James Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
ROOKE John Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
RUSSELL William Private 251 2nd Waikato Regiment
RYAN Michael Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
SANDERSON William Private 249 Auckland Militia

SECOLE George Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
SKATES William H Private 249 Auckland Militia

SKIDMORE James Private 251 2nd Waikato Regiment
SMITH Goff Corporal 252 3rd Waikato Regiment
SMITHJ B Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
SMITH Thomas Private 251 2nd Waikato Regiment
SOMERTON Edward Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
SPINK James Artifices 248 Auckland Militia

SPOWART Robert Artifices 252 3rd Waikato Regiment
STANSFIELD Squire Private 250 1st Waikato Regiment
STATTLEDAY Richard Private 251 2nd Waikato Regiment
THOMAS John Private 251 2nd Waikato Regiment
THORN Samuel Private 249 Auckland Militia

TOWHILL Daniel Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
TOWNSEND Robert Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
TRUMBALL Thomas Private 249 Auckland Militia

VISSART Richard Private 251 2nd Waikato Regiment
WALKER J B Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
WALKER Joseph Artifices 250 2nd Waikato Regiment
WARRINGTON Thomas Corporal 248 Auckland Militia

WELSH John Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
WHITE Thomas Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
WIGHT Thomas Private 251 2nd Waikato Regiment
WILLIAMS Fredick Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
WILLIAMS Richard Private 253 3rd Waikato Regiment
WINTON Thomas Private 251 2nd Waikato Regiment
WOODFORD Henry E Sergeant 251 3rd Waikato Regiment

Nominal roll Letter from Major Fraser Paitea 16 October 1868 subject forwarding diary of Paitea
field force and states and nominal roll of deserters.
ORDER Reference Archives NZ Wellington AD1 1868 / 3553
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